

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-3919-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Appeal from a Judgment of
	:	Conviction of the Superior
	:	Court, Law Division,
	:	Bergen County
	:	
v.	:	Ind. No. 18-12-195-S
	:	
JIMMY CORREA,	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Robert M. Vinci, J.S.C., and
	:	Hon. Gary N. Wilcox, J.S.C
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton St. 9th Fl.
P.O. Box 46003
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 877-1200

RACHEL GLANZ
Assistant Deputy Public Defender
Attorney I.D. No. 446232023
Of Counsel And On the Brief

Rachel.Glanz@opd.nj.gov

Dated: February 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. The Investigation Leading Up To The Traffic Stop Of Moya.....	6
B. The Traffic Stop Of Moya	8
C. The Search Of Moya’s Car And The Subsequent Request, Authorization, And Execution Of A Search Warrant For The Storage Unit.....	9
D. Motion To Suppress Evidence Seized From The Storage Unit.	11
E. Motion To Suppress Evidence Seized From Moya’s Car.....	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	15

POINT I

ALL EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM MOYA’S CAR MUST BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE POLICE LACKED REASONABLE AND ARTICULABLE SUSPICION TO BELIEVE THAT MOYA WAS ENGAGING IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY AND THEREFORE HAD NO BASIS TO EFFECTUATE A TRAFFIC STOP. (Da 36- 38).....	15
A. Mr. Correa Has Standing To Challenge The Warrantless Stop Of Moya’s Car Because He Has A Participatory Interest In The Narcotics Seized.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS

B. The Traffic Stop Of Moya Was Not Supported
By Reasonable And Articulate Suspicion That
Moya Was Engaging In Criminal Activity.....22

C. Because The Narcotics Seized From Moya’s
Car Were Illegally Obtained, They Cannot Factor
Into The Analysis Of Whether There Was Probable
Cause To Issue A Search Warrant For The Storage
Unit.29

POINT II

ALL EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM THE STORAGE
UNIT MUST BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE
SEARCH WARRANT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY
PROBABLE CAUSE. (2T 33-4 to 45-5; Da 24).....30

CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED

Denial of Motion to Suppress Storage Unit Search on March 18,
2020.....Da 24-25

Denial of Standing to Join Motion to Suppress Car Search on April 26,
2021.....4T 8-7 to 9-10

Denial of Motion to Suppress Car Search on August 3, 2021.....Da 26-39

Judgment of Conviction on April 10, 2023.....Da 46-49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS

Cases

Commonwealth v. Warren, 475 Mass. 530 (2016).....25

Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)40

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 23, 32

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....31

State v. Alessi, 240 N.J. 501 (2020) 22, 25

State v. Alston, 88 N.J. 211 (1981).....17

State v. Arthur, 149 N.J. 1 (1997)..... 23, 38

State v. Boone, 232 N.J. 417 (2017).....31

State v. Bruns, 172 N.J. 40 (2002)..... 17, 20, 21

State v. Davis, 104 N.J. 490 (1986) 33, 34

State v. Demeter, 124 N.J. 374 (1991).....27

State v. Hall, 2017 ND 124 (2017)40

State v. Jackson, 268 N.J. Super. 194 (Law. Div. 1993)38

State v. Jones, 179 N.J. 377 (2004)..... 30, 31, 33, 38

State v. Keyes, 184 N.J. 541 (2005) 30, 33, 34, 38

State v. Kuhn, 213 N.J. Super. 275 (App. Div. 1986)26

State v. Lakomy, 126 N.J. Super. 430 (App. Div. 1974).....32

State v. Macri, 39 N.J. 250 (1963).....32

State v. Mollica, 114 N.J. 329 (1989)..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. Novembrino, 105 N.J. 95 (1987) 32, 36, 41

State v. Nyema, 249 N.J. 509 (2022)..... 23, 26

State v. Ortense, 174 N.J. Super. 453 (App. Div. 1980)..... 16, 29

State v. Parisi, 181 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 1981).....29

State v. Paszek, 184 N.W. 2d 836 (Wis. 1971).....33

State v. Patino, 83 N.J. 1 (1980)22

State v. Pineiro, 181 N.J. 13 (2004).....22

State v. Privott, 203 N.J. 16 (2010).....23

State v. Rivera, 276 N.J. Super. 346 (App. Div. 1992) 23, 24

State v. Shaw, 213 N.J. 398 (2012).....22

State v. Smith, 251 N.J. 244 (2022).....28

State v. Smith, 212 N.J. 365 (2012)32

State v. Smith, 155 N.J. 83 (1998) 33, 34

State v. Sullivan, 169 N.J. 204 (2001)..... 33, 38

State v. Thomas, 110 N.J. 673 (1988)23

State v. Tucker, 136 N.J. 158 (1994).....25

State v. Mann, 203 N.J. 328 (2010).....22

United States v. Berry, 90 F.3d 148 (6th Cir.1996).....40

United States v. Grupee, 682 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2012)40

TABLE OF AUTHORITES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....37

Utah v. Strieff, 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....25

Wildoner v. Borough of Ramsey, 162 N.J. 375 (2000).....32

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 16, 28, 29

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979) 23, 24

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-63

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-23

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-43

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5a(1).....3, 5

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5b(1)3

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10(a)(1).....3

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4.13

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b)3, 5

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-7(b)3

Rules

N.J.R.E. 201(b)(3).....24

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. 1, para. 7..... 16, 28

U.S. Const. amends. IV 16, 28

U.S. Const. amends. XIV 16, 28

INDEX TO APPENDIX

State Indictment 18-12-195-S.....Da 1-20

Notice of Motion to SuppressDa 21-23

Order Denying Motion to Suppress Storage Unit Search.....Da 24-25

Order and Opinion on Motion to Suppress Car Search.....Da 26-39

Plea Forms.....Da 40-45

Judgment of Conviction.....Da 46-49

Notice of Appeal.....Da 50-53

Order Granting Motion to File Notice of Appeal As Within Time.....Da 54

INDEX TO CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

Warrant Affidavit.....Dca 1-17
